Acknowledgments

I would like to take this opportunity to thank my supervisor Dr. Ahmed
Elsadig M. Saeed, for suggesting the idea of this work.

My gratitude goes to Mr. Abdel Karim M. Ibrahim, the lab technician at
Sudan University of Science and Technology for his help.

I would like to profoundly thank the following persons for their
contribution which made the completion of this work successful, Mrs.
Nadia Hassan who prepared the samples for spectroscopic analysis, Ustaz
Elsadig Hassan at Amipharma laboratories, Sudan, for his help, my
gratitude extends to Dr. Mutasim Ibrahim Khalil, at King Saud University
— Saudi Arabia — for his help in 'H-, and *C-NMR. Ustaz Babekir Khalid
at Sudan University of Science and Technology for his help and Mr.
Eltahir M. Eltahir at Khartoum University for printing this thesis, above
all T would like to thank my teachers, my friends and my family who put

me in a position to be a part of this programme and to whom I will always

be indebted.



Abstract

Arylpropoionic acids, or Non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs
(NSAIDs) are an important class of drugs used to suppress pain and
inflammation in cases of rheumatoid arthritis and other inflammatory
diseases. Recently, some non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs have
emerged as a part of a new class of cancer chemotherapeutic and
chemopreventive agents. Members of these class characterized by having
several common chemical and biological features.

Chapter one of this work covers a concise review of chemistry of
NSAIDs including their review of main functional groups dealt with.
Seventeen compounds derived from both sodium-2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-
amino]-benzene acetate (I) and 2-(4-isobutylphenyl)propionic acid (XII)
were prepared in this work. The synthetic designing of these compounds
was worked out through the suitable retrosynthetic analysis and the use of
the disconnection approach.

One of the striking features in this work is the synthesis of 1-[2,6-
dichlorophenyl]-oxindole (X). This compound is thought to be formed
through intramolecular acyl substitution with subsequent ring formation.
Multiple step synthesis was performed as a mean by which the
sulphonamide and other acyl derivatives were prepared.

Ring nitration was performed in standard nitration reaction with
H,SO4/HNO:s; followed by reduction with Sn/HCI and functionalization of
the resulting amino group in compounds (I) and (XII).

Esterification of both compounds (I) and (XII) resulting in formation of
the corresponding alkyl and benzyl esters. The esterification step was
performed either with alcohol and acid or with alkyl halide in the

presence of K,COs/acetone. The reactions performed was repeated either

i



with Sodium salts or with the free carboxylic acid form of starting
materials.

The mechanisms of the different reactions and the synthetic pathways in
each case were heavily investigated and discussed in chapter three of this
work. The reaction course were monitored by TLC technique,
recrystallization and TLC were used for purification purposes.

The structures of the prepared compounds were elucidated by

spectroscopic means as IR, 'H- and *C-NMR, MS, and UV data.

iii



53309 i | Ml )5 6 b 83 gprall o S gmg ] pae & b ) b Sk
b i )y S U a5y 8a e (b Bratl el sl bl 8Ll
030 e 823U olpe Ul Gax g oo lall 2YTy jile gl e 8250
cenbledy

oo e S bl salaal pb Bl e (as cn s paladl s gl
cad dafie JolgaS ol o) e 3 sacludl Jlgal]

Bygen (s yalg Bk culia Jidi Ll jeii 8 gonall 630 cliac]
5l ) clagig i T M el oS Jobsu s Ll 030 3 J5Ul Jun &)
@i Al Bkl e gonally alsiglll g cnLlell
Sl e S e LS e 8 e Bans panatiy 6 351 &8sl o)l 030 (S
il Slac po cnlSul oig) e slec Crasaa e (12) o (1)
el 88 3 o plasinby sl il

5 (10) oS pll G dat s dee (0 Ealyall 032 (5 Soledl (psliand] aal
88 a 985 OISl Jals Jaialll e e Spall 132 (p5S
ok glal) o at 05 L3y ye 8w oS Baaxie GlAT Sgan 2y ol
c i) el 06 e

S ) pala s o L3 I 85 53] Jo W5 Bla [y 88 Jad) 85 55 Blac cnd
& o9 sl all pals 5 paed Jb JlEa YIS ey Syl
o U 8l sdes (12) ¢ (1) oS pall b Cpoll B gane kg
coypal e LG W bydly YT cnlia] 68 (12) ¢ (1) oS sl
0 U 2000 8o g gl palaly Joa Tl 8 gy Lo | 8 il el g
pameligh g Sy ginll sgas

o) agogall Mol o g Lo 0 1S5 5 e el )8l e s
dgUl sl gall e 5l jadl (Soy S aalsd]

v




o 8 (S s an) el Ladly et ] o) salind) enl Sl
el j ) 039 cpe U] Jundl] b Liis Liag L

88 5 ) a3 dal) Lalaileg S 8,58 5 b e oM 8] 030 86 |0 gl
8 ) (phe ¥ cneadial cha 8 )9ld) Balel

Jio 8 pnaddl cub Syl (e ooyl g saling g4k Play cressinl
B s sdaliaad) (g 9) )] ke 4 ) pend] a5l ke
] 599 825U bl




1.1.
1.1.1
1.1.2
1.1.3
1.1.3.1
1.1.3.2
1.1.3.3
1.1.4
1.1.4.1
1.1.4.2
1.1.4.3
1.1.4.4
1.1.4.5
1.1.4.6
1.1.4.7
1.1.4.8
1.1.4.9
1.1.4.10
1.2.
1.2.1.
1.2.2
1.2.3
1.2.4
1.2.5
1.2.5.1

1.2.6
1.3
1.3.1
1.3.2.

Table of Contents

Acknowledgments

Abstract

Table of contents

List of tables

List of schemes

Chapter 1: Introduction

Introduction

Chemistry of Amines

Nomenclature of Amines

Physical Properties of Amines

Preparation of Amines

Alkylation of Ammonia and Amines
Reduction of Nitrogen Compounds

The Gabriel synthesis of 1° Amines
Reactions of Amines

Basicity; Salt Formation

Reaction with Alkyl Halides

Reaction with Acid Chlorides, Acylation
Ring Substitution in Aromatic Amines

The Hofmann Degradation

Reaction with Nitrous Acid

Reaction of Amines with Aldehydes
Oxidation of Amines

Reaction of Amines with Sulfonyl Chlorides
Reaction of Amines with Carbon Disulphide
Chemistry of Aromatic Hydrocarbons

The Structure of Benzene

The Criteria for Aromaticity-Hiickel’s Rule
Nomenclature of Benzene Derivatives
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Electrophilic aromatic substitutions
General Mechanism, Electrophilic Aromatic

substitution

Nucleophilic Aromatic Substitution
Chemistry of Carboxylic Acids
Nomenclature of Carboxylic Acids
Physical Properties of Carboxylic Acids

Vi

Page

ii
iv
vi
xi

xiii

COoONNOOUPAS, PN WWNDNNRERRE -

18
20
21
21



1.3.3
1.3.4
1.3.5
1.3.5.1
1.3.5.2
1.3.5.3
1.3.6
1.3.6.1
1.3.6.2
1.3.6.3
1.3.6.3.1
1.3.6.3.2
1.3.6.4
1.4
1.4.1
1.4.2
1.4.3
1.4.3.1
1.4.3.2
1.4.3.3
1.4.3.4
1.4.4
1.4.4.1
1.4.4.2
1.4.4.3
1.4.4.4
1.5
1.5.1
1.5.2

1.5.3
1.6

1.6.1
1.6.2
1.7

2.1
2.1.1
2.1.1.1
2.1.1.2

Stability of Carboxylic Acids

Carboxylic Acids as Bases

Preparation of Carboxylic Acids

Oxidation of Primary Alcohols

Hydrolysis of Nitriles

From Grignard reagents

Reactions of Carboxylic Acids

Reactions Involving the OH Bond

Reactions Involving the Hydrocarbon Side Chain
Reaction Occurring at the Carbonyl Carbon
Base Catalyzed Nucleophilic substitution
Acid Catalyzed Nucleophilic substitution
One Carbon Degradation of Carboxylic Acids
Functional Derivatives of Carboxylic Acids
Nomenclature

Stability of Functional Derivatives
Preparations of Carboxylic Acid Derivatives
Acid Chlorides

Acid Anhydrides

Esters

Amides

Reactions of Carboxylic Acid Derivatives
Acid Chlorides

Acid Anhydrides

Esters

Amides

Steric Effect

Steric Hindrances in Reactions of Aromatic Compounds
Steric Inhibition in Aromatic Nucleophilic

Displacement
Steric Inhibition of Resonance
Nonsteroidal Anti-inflammatory Drugs (NSAID):

Chemistry and Pharmacological Actions
Chemistry and Structure Activity relationship
Biological Application of NSAIDs

Aim of this project

Chapter 2: Experimental and Results
Experimental and Result

Materials, Instruments and Methods:
Materials

Common reagents

Chemicals

vii

22
22
23
23
23
23
23
23
24
24
24
25
25
26
27
27
28
28
28
28
29
29
29
30
30
32
33
33
34

35
36

36
37
39

41
41
41
41
41



2.1.1.3
2.1.14
2.1.2
2.1.2.1
2.1.2.2
2.1.2.3
2.1.2.4
2.1.2.5
2.2
22.1

2.2.2
2.2.3
2.2.4
2.2.5
2.2.6
2.2.7
2.2.8
2.29
2.2.10
2211
2.2.12
2.2.13

2.2.14

Solvents

Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC)

Instruments

Infra-red Spectroscopy (IR)

Ultraviolet/visible Spectroscopy (UV/VIS)
Proton-Nuclear Magnetic Resonance (‘"HNMR)
Mass Spectroscopy (MS)

General Instruments

Methods

Preparation of 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino]-benzene

acetic acid (II)
Preparation of Ethyl-2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino]-

benzene acetate (III)

Preparation of methyl-2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino]-
benzene-acetate (IV)

Preparation of Benzyl-2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino]-
benzene-acetate (V)

Preparation of 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino]- 4-Nitro-
benzene acetic acid (VI)

Preparation of 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino]- 4-amino-
benzene acetic acid (VII)

Preparation of 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino]- 4-
chlorosulfonyl-benzene acetic acid (VIII)

Preparation of 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino]- 4-

sulfonamide-benzene acetic acid (IX)
Preparation of 1-[2,6-dichlorophenyl]-oxindole (X)
Preparation of Ethyl-2-(4-Isobutyl-phenyl)propionioate

(XII)

Preparation of Methyl-2-(4-Isobutyl-phenyl)propionoate

(XTII)
Preparation of Benzyl-2-(4-Isobutyl-phenyl)propionoate

(XIV)
Preparation of Nitro-2-(4-Isobutyl-phenyl)propionic

acid (XV)
Preparation of Amino-2-(4-Isobutyl-phenyl)propionic

viii

41
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
43
43

43

44

44

45

45

46

46

46

47

47

48

49

49



2.2.15

2.2.16

2.2.17

acid (XVI)
Preparation of 2-(4-Isobutyl-phenyl)propionyl

chloride (XVII)
Preparation of 2-(4-Isobutyl-phenyl)propionyl amide

(XVIII)
Preparation of Acyl-N-2-(4-Isobutyl-phenyl)propionic

acid (XIX)

Chapter 3: Discussion

Discussion

Chapter 4: Conclusions and Recommendations
Conclusions and Recommendations

References

Appendices

ix

49

50

69

87
88
100



Table 2-1a

Table 2-1b
Table 2-1c

Table 2-2
Table 2.3

Table 2-4a

Table 2-4b

Table 2-4c

Table 2-5a

Table 2-5b

Table 2-5c¢

Table 2-6a

Table 2-6b

Table 2-6¢

Table 2-7a

Table 2-7b

Table 2-7c

List of Tables

Chemical names of 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino]-

benzene acetic acid derivatives
Chemical name of compound X

Chemical names of 2-[4-isobutylphenyl]-propionic

acid derivatives
Reaction conditions of prepared compounds
Solubility of the synthesized compounds in water

and some organic solvents
R¢ values of prepared 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-

amino |benzene acetic acid derivatives

Rt values of prepared 1-[2,6-dichlorophenyl]-
oxindole (X)

Rt values of 2-(4-isobutylphenyl)propionic acid

derivatives
Molecular weight and structure formula of 2[2,6-

dichlorophenyl-amino]benzene acid derivatives
Molecular weight and structure formula of the

prepared 1-[2,6-dichlorophenyl]-oxindole (X)
Molecular weight and structure formula of 2-(4-

isobutylphenyl)propionic acid derivatives
IR data of 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino]benzene

acetic acid derivatives
IR data for prepared 1-[2,6-dichlorophenyl]-

oxindole (X)
IR data of 2-(4-isobutylphenyl)propionic acid

derivatives

UV-data of 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino]benzene

acetic acid derivatives

UV-data of prepared 1-[2,6-dichlorophenyl]-
oxindole (X)

UV-data of 2-(4-isobutylphenyl)propionic acid

Page
53

54
54

55
56

57

57

57

58

58

58

59

60

61

62

62

62



Table 2.8a

Table 2.8b

Table 2.8c

Table 2.8d

Table 2.8e

Table 2.8f

Table 2.8g

Table 2.8h

Table 2-9a

Table 2-9b

Table 2-9c

Table 2-10a

Table 2-10b

Table 2-10c

Table 2-10d

derivatives
"HNMR data of prepared Ethyl- 2[2,6-

dichlorophenyl-amino]benzene acetate(III)
"HNMR data of 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino] — 4-

Nitro-benzene acetic acid
"HNMR data of the prepared 1-[2,6-

dichlorophenyl]-oxindole (X)
"HNMR data of the prepared 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-

amino] — 4- sulphonamide -benzene acetic acid(IX)
"HNMR data of prepared Ethyl-2-[4-

isobutylphenyl]-propionoate(XII)
"HNMR data of prepared Nitro- 2-[4-

isobutylphenyl]-propionic acid(XV)
"HNMR data of prepared Amino-2-[4-

isobutylphenyl]-propionic acid(XVT)
"HNMR data of prepared 2-[4-isobutylphenyl]-

propionyl amide(XVIII)
3C data of prepared Ethyl-2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-

amino]benzene acetate (III)
C data of prepared 1-[2,6-dichlorophenyl]-

oxindole (X)
3C data of prepared nitro-2[4-isobutylphenyl]-

propionic acid (XV)

MS data of prepared Ethyl-2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-

amino]benzene acetate (III)

MS data of prepared 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino] —

4- sulphonamide -benzene acetic acid(IX)
MS data of prepared Ethyl-2-[4-isobutylphenyl]-

propionoate (XII)
MS data of prepared 2-[4-isobutyl phenyl]-
propionyl amide (XVI)

Xi

63

63

63

64

64

64

65

65

66

66

67

68



List of Schemes

Page
Chemical structure of 2-[2,6-dichlotophenyl- 51
amino]-benzene acetic acid derivatives
Chemical structures of 2-[4-Isobutylphenyl]- 52

propionic acid derivatives

Xii



