Acknowledgments

I would like to take this opportunity to thank my supervisor Dr. Ahmed Elsadig M. Saeed, for suggesting the idea of this work.

My gratitude goes to Mr. Abdel Karim M. Ibrahim, the lab technician at Sudan University of Science and Technology for his help.

I would like to profoundly thank the following persons for their contribution which made the completion of this work successful, Mrs. Nadia Hassan who prepared the samples for spectroscopic analysis, Ustaz Elsadig Hassan at Amipharma laboratories, Sudan, for his help, my gratitude extends to Dr. Mutasim Ibrahim Khalil, at King Saud University – Saudi Arabia – for his help in ¹H-, and ¹³C-NMR. Ustaz Babekir Khalid at Sudan University of Science and Technology for his help and Mr. Eltahir M. Eltahir at Khartoum University for printing this thesis, above all I would like to thank my teachers, my friends and my family who put me in a position to be a part of this programme and to whom I will always be indebted.

Abstract

Arylpropoionic acids, or Non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs (NSAIDs) are an important class of drugs used to suppress pain and inflammation in cases of rheumatoid arthritis and other inflammatory diseases. Recently, some non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs have emerged as a part of a new class of cancer chemotherapeutic and chemopreventive agents. Members of these class characterized by having several common chemical and biological features.

Chapter one of this work covers a concise review of chemistry of NSAIDs including their review of main functional groups dealt with.

Seventeen compounds derived from both sodium-2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino]-benzene acetate (I) and 2-(4-isobutylphenyl)propionic acid (XII) were prepared in this work. The synthetic designing of these compounds was worked out through the suitable retrosynthetic analysis and the use of the disconnection approach.

One of the striking features in this work is the synthesis of 1-[2,6-dichlorophenyl]-oxindole (X). This compound is thought to be formed through intramolecular acyl substitution with subsequent ring formation.

Multiple step synthesis was performed as a mean by which the sulphonamide and other acyl derivatives were prepared.

Ring nitration was performed in standard nitration reaction with H_2SO_4/HNO_3 followed by reduction with Sn/HCl and functionalization of the resulting amino group in compounds (I) and (XII).

Esterification of both compounds (I) and (XII) resulting in formation of the corresponding alkyl and benzyl esters. The esterification step was performed either with alcohol and acid or with alkyl halide in the presence of K_2CO_3 /acetone. The reactions performed was repeated either

with Sodium salts or with the free carboxylic acid form of starting materials.

The mechanisms of the different reactions and the synthetic pathways in each case were heavily investigated and discussed in chapter three of this work. The reaction course were monitored by TLC technique, recrystallization and TLC were used for purification purposes.

The structures of the prepared compounds were elucidated by spectroscopic means as IR, ¹H- and ¹³C-NMR, MS, and UV data.

الخلاصية

مركبات أريل حمض البروبيوني أو المعروفة بالعقاقير اللا أستروئيدية المضادة للالتهابات بأنها ذات أهمية في معالجة وتثبيط الألم والالتهابات الناتجة عن الروماترم وآلام المفاصل وبعض الأمراض الناتجة عن هذه الالتهابات.

في الو قت الحاضر برزت بعض من الع قا قير المضادة للالتهابات كجزء من العوامل المساعدة في علاج السرطان أو كعوامل مثبطة له.

أعضاء هذه المجموعة تتميز بأنها تمتك صفات كيميائية وأخرى حيوية.

الفصل الأول في هذه الدراسة، تناول كيمياء اللا أستروئيدات المضادة للإلتهابات مع الإهتمام بالمجموعات الوظيفية التي تميزها.

في هذه الدراسة تم اشتقاق وتحضير سبعة عشرة مركباً من كل من المركبين (1) ، (12). حيث صممت عملية تخليق لهذه المركبات عبر عملية التصنيع الضديدي التحليلية وباستخدام طرد قة التكسير.

أحد الخصائص الهامة في هذه الدراسة هي عملية تخليق المركب (10)، تم تكوين هذا المركب عن طريق الإستبدال دا خل الجزئ وبالتالي تكون حلقة. الجريت خطوة تخليق متعددة كوسيلة عن طريقها تم تحضير السلفون-أميد ومشتقات اسيل أخرى.

تمت عملية نترتة الحلاقة بواسطة تفاعل النترتة الاقياسي بحامض النتريك والكبرية كومن ثم الاختزال بالاقصدير وحامض الهيدروكلورك ومن ثم توظيف مجموعة الأمين في المركبين (1)، (12). عملية الأسترة لكل من المركبين (1)، (12) تكون إسترات الالكيل والبنزيل المقابلة لها. أجريت خطوات الأسترة إما بواسطة الكحول والحامض أو بواسطة هاليد الألكيل في وجود الأستون وكربونات البوتاسيوم.

تفاعلات الأسترة التي أجريت تم تكرارها إما بواسطة أملاح الصوديوم أو الحامض الكاربوكسيلي الحر الناتج من المواد الأولية.

الميكانيكيات المختلفة لهذه التفاعلات والمسارات التخليقية في كل حالة تم بحثها ومنا قشتها في الفصل الثالث من هذه الدراسة.

تمت مرا قبة هذه التفاعلات عن طريق تقنية كروماتغرافيا الطبقة الرقيقة، واعادة البلورة حيث استخدمت لاغراض التنقية.

استخدمت وسائل طيفية مختلفة وذلك للتعرف على المركبات المحضرة مثل طيف الأشعة تحت الحمراء، طيف الرنيين النووي المغناطيسي، طيف الكتلة، وبيانات الأشعة فوق البنفسجية.

Table of Contents

		Page
	Acknowledgments	i
	Abstract	ii
	الخـلاصــة	iv
	Table of contents	vi
	List of tables	xi
	List of schemes	xiii
	Chapter 1: Introduction	
1	Introduction	1
1.1.	Chemistry of Amines	1
1.1.1	Nomenclature of Amines	1
1.1.2	Physical Properties of Amines	2
1.1.3	Preparation of Amines	2
1.1.3.1	Alkylation of Ammonia and Amines	1 1 2 2 2 3
1.1.3.2	Reduction of Nitrogen Compounds	3
1.1.3.3	The Gabriel synthesis of 1° Amines	3
1.1.4	Reactions of Amines	4
1.1.4.1	Basicity; Salt Formation	4
1.1.4.2	Reaction with Alkyl Halides	5
1.1.4.3	Reaction with Acid Chlorides, Acylation	6
1.1.4.4	Ring Substitution in Aromatic Amines	7
1.1.4.5	The Hofmann Degradation	7
1.1.4.6	Reaction with Nitrous Acid	8
1.1.4.7	Reaction of Amines with Aldehydes	9
1.1.4.8	Oxidation of Amines	10
1.1.4.9	Reaction of Amines with Sulfonyl Chlorides	10
1.1.4.10	Reaction of Amines with Carbon Disulphide	11
1.2.	Chemistry of Aromatic Hydrocarbons	11
1.2.1.	The Structure of Benzene	11
1.2.2	The Criteria for Aromaticity-Hückel's Rule	11
1.2.3	Nomenclature of Benzene Derivatives	13
1.2.4	Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons	13
1.2.5	Electrophilic aromatic substitutions	14
1.2.5.1	General Mechanism, Electrophilic Aromatic	18
1 2 6	substitution Nuclear bilia Aramatia Substitution	10
1.2.6	Nucleophilic Aromatic Substitution	18
1.3	Chemistry of Carboxylic Acids	20
1.3.1 1.3.2.	Nomenclature of Carboxylic Acids Physical Properties of Carboxylic Acids	21 21
エうノ	PHYSICAL PRODUCTIES OF CARDOXVIIC ACIDS	71

1.3.3	Stability of Carboxylic Acids	22
1.3.4	Carboxylic Acids as Bases	22
1.3.5	Preparation of Carboxylic Acids	23
1.3.5.1	Oxidation of Primary Alcohols	23
1.3.5.2	Hydrolysis of Nitriles	23
1.3.5.3	From Grignard reagents	23
1.3.6	Reactions of Carboxylic Acids	23
1.3.6.1	Reactions Involving the OH Bond	23
1.3.6.2	Reactions Involving the Hydrocarbon Side Chain	24
1.3.6.3	Reaction Occurring at the Carbonyl Carbon	24
1.3.6.3.1	Base Catalyzed Nucleophilic substitution	24
1.3.6.3.2	Acid Catalyzed Nucleophilic substitution	25
1.3.6.4	One Carbon Degradation of Carboxylic Acids	25
1.4	Functional Derivatives of Carboxylic Acids	26
1.4.1	Nomenclature	27
1.4.2	Stability of Functional Derivatives	27
1.4.3	Preparations of Carboxylic Acid Derivatives	28
1.4.3.1	Acid Chlorides	28
1.4.3.2	Acid Anhydrides	28
1.4.3.3	Esters	28
1.4.3.4	Amides	29
1.4.4	Reactions of Carboxylic Acid Derivatives	29
1.4.4.1	Acid Chlorides	29
1.4.4.2	Acid Anhydrides	30
1.4.4.3	Esters	30
1.4.4.4	Amides	32
1.5	Steric Effect	33
1.5.1	Steric Hindrances in Reactions of Aromatic Compounds	33
1.5.2	Steric Inhibition in Aromatic Nucleophilic	34
	Dienlagement	
1 5 2	Displacement Steric Inhibition of Resonance	35
1.5.3		
1.6	Nonsteroidal Anti-inflammatory Drugs (NSAID):	36
	Chemistry and Pharmacological Actions	
1.6.1	Chemistry and Structure Activity relationship	36
1.6.2	Biological Application of NSAIDs	37
1.7	Aim of this project	39
	Chapter 2: Experimental and Results	
2.	Experimental and Result	41
2.1	Materials, Instruments and Methods:	41
2.1.1	Materials	41
2.1.1.1	Common reagents	41
2112	•	41

2.1.1.3	Solvents	41
2.1.1.4	Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC)	42
2.1.2	Instruments	42
2.1.2.1	Infra-red Spectroscopy (IR)	42
2.1.2.2	Ultraviolet/visible Spectroscopy (UV/VIS)	42
2.1.2.3	Proton-Nuclear Magnetic Resonance (¹HNMR)	42
2.1.2.4 2.1.2.5	Mass Spectroscopy (MS) General Instruments	42 42
2.1.2.5	Methods	43
2.2.1	Preparation of 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino]-benzene	43
	acetic acid (II)	
2.2.2	Preparation of Ethyl-2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino]-	43
	benzene acetate (III)	
2.2.3	Preparation of methyl-2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino]-	44
	benzene-acetate (IV)	
2.2.4	Preparation of Benzyl-2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino]-	44
	benzene-acetate (V)	
2.2.5	Preparation of 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino]- 4-Nitro-	45
	benzene acetic acid (VI)	
2.2.6	Preparation of 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino]- 4-amino-	45
	benzene acetic acid (VII)	
2.2.7	Preparation of 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino]- 4-	46
	chlorosulfonyl-benzene acetic acid (VIII)	
2.2.8	Preparation of 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino]- 4-	46
	sulfonamide-benzene acetic acid (IX)	
2.2.9	Preparation of 1-[2,6-dichlorophenyl]-oxindole (X)	46
2.2.10	Preparation of Ethyl-2-(4-Isobutyl-phenyl)propionioate	47
	(XII)	
2.2.11	Preparation of Methyl-2-(4-Isobutyl-phenyl)propionoate	47
	(XIII)	
2.2.12	Preparation of Benzyl-2-(4-Isobutyl-phenyl)propionoate	48
	(XIV)	
2.2.13	Preparation of Nitro-2-(4-Isobutyl-phenyl)propionic	49
	acid (XV)	
2.2.14	Preparation of Amino-2-(4-Isobutyl-phenyl)propionic	49

2.2.15	acid (XVI) Preparation of 2-(4-Isobutyl-phenyl)propionyl	49
2.2.16	chloride (XVII) Preparation of 2-(4-Isobutyl-phenyl)propionyl amide	50
2.2.17	(XVIII) Preparation of Acyl-N-2-(4-Isobutyl-phenyl)propionic	50
	acid (XIX) Chapter 3: Discussion	
3.	Discussion	69
	Chapter 4: Conclusions and Recommendations	
4.	Conclusions and Recommendations	87
	References	88
	Appendices	100

List of Tables

Table 2-1a	Chemical names of 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino]-	Page 53
Table 2-1b Table 2-1c Table 2-2 Table 2.3	benzene acetic acid derivatives Chemical name of compound X Chemical names of 2-[4-isobutylphenyl]-propionic acid derivatives Reaction conditions of prepared compounds Solubility of the synthesized compounds in water	54 54 55 56
Table 2-4a	and some organic solvents $R_{\rm f}$ values of prepared 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-	57
Table 2-4b Table 2-4c	amino]benzene acetic acid derivatives R _f values of prepared 1-[2,6-dichlorophenyl]- oxindole (X) R _f values of 2-(4-isobutylphenyl)propionic acid	57 57
Table 2-5a	derivatives Molecular weight and structure formula of 2[2,6-	58
Table 2-5b	dichlorophenyl-amino]benzene acid derivatives Molecular weight and structure formula of the	58
Table 2-5c	prepared 1-[2,6-dichlorophenyl]-oxindole (X) Molecular weight and structure formula of 2-(4-	58
Table 2-6a	isobutylphenyl)propionic acid derivatives IR data of 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino]benzene	59
Table 2-6b	acetic acid derivatives IR data for prepared 1-[2,6-dichlorophenyl]-	60
Table 2-6c	oxindole (X) IR data of 2-(4-isobutylphenyl)propionic acid	61
	derivatives	
Table 2-7a	UV-data of 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino]benzene	62
Table 2-7b	acetic acid derivatives UV-data of prepared 1-[2,6-dichlorophenyl]- oxindole (X)	62
Table 2-7c	UV-data of 2-(4-isobutylphenyl)propionic acid	62

	derivatives	
Table 2.8a	¹ HNMR data of prepared Ethyl- 2[2,6-	63
Table 2.8b	dichlorophenyl-amino]benzene acetate(III) ¹HNMR data of 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino] – 4-	63
Table 2.8c	Nitro-benzene acetic acid ¹ HNMR data of the prepared 1-[2,6-	63
Table 2.8d	dichlorophenyl]-oxindole (X) ¹HNMR data of the prepared 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-	64
Table 2.8e	amino] – 4- sulphonamide -benzene acetic acid(IX) ¹ HNMR data of prepared Ethyl-2-[4-	64
Table 2.8f	isobutylphenyl]-propionoate(XII) ¹HNMR data of prepared Nitro- 2-[4-	64
Table 2.8g	isobutylphenyl]-propionic acid(XV) ¹HNMR data of prepared Amino-2-[4-	65
Table 2.8h	isobutylphenyl]-propionic acid(XVI) ¹HNMR data of prepared 2-[4-isobutylphenyl]-	65
Table 2-9a	propionyl amide(XVIII) 13C data of prepared Ethyl-2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-	66
Table 2-9b	amino]benzene acetate (III) 13C data of prepared 1-[2,6-dichlorophenyl]-	66
Table 2-9c	oxindole (X) ¹³ C data of prepared nitro-2[4-isobutylphenyl]-	67
	propionic acid (XV)	
Table 2-10a	MS data of prepared Ethyl-2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-	68
Table 2-10b	amino]benzene acetate (III) MS data of prepared 2[2,6-dichlorophenyl-amino] –	68
Table 2-10c	4- sulphonamide -benzene acetic acid(IX) MS data of prepared Ethyl-2-[4-isobutylphenyl]-	68
Table 2-10d	propionoate (XII) MS data of prepared 2-[4-isobutyl phenyl]- propionyl amide (XVI)	68

List of Schemes

Chemical structure of 2-[2,6-dichlotophenyl-	Page 51
amino]-benzene acetic acid derivatives Chemical structures of 2-[4-Isobutylphenyl]-	52
propionic acid derivatives	